REGIONAL COUNCIL MINUTES 12 SEPTEMBER 2024

6.4 Minor Rivers and Drainage Rates 2024/2025

Presented by: Mark Le Comte - Principal Advisor Finance and Kumaren Perumal -
Chief Financial Officer.

Key Points:

e The total rates payable for the 2024/25 year by those affected by this re-
set would be correct as a result of the required adjustments.

Resolved
That the Regional Council:

Receives the report, Minor Rivers and Drainage Rates 2024/2025.

2 Agrees that Council has completed the requirements of the Local Government
(Rating) Act 2002 and Council Standing Orders to enable Council to re-set the
Minor Rivers and Drainage Schemes Rates.

3 Approves the alterations to Rates Setting 2024/25 resolution 16 adopted on
26 June 2024 for the Omeheu West Communal Pumped Drainage Scheme,
Awaiti West Pumped Drainage Scheme, Withy Communal Pumped Drainage
Scheme, Omeheu Adjunct Communal Pumped Drainage Scheme and
Lawrence Communal Pumped Drainage differential targeted rates, noting that
all alterations result in lower rates being set. All other rates in Rates Setting
2024/25 resolution 16 adopted on 26 June 2024 remain unchanged.

4 Adopts alterations to Rates Setting 2024/25 resolution 16 as follows:

16 Sets targeted rates for the Minor Rivers and Drainage Schemes. The
targeted rates are set differentially in accordance with Section 16, 17
and 18 of the Local Government (Rating) Act for all rateable land
situated in the defined communal pumped drainage and defined minor
rivers and drainage schemes areas.
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The Council sets one targeted rate for each scheme based on where the
land is situated and calculated using the area of land within the rating
unit.

Omeheu West Communal Pumped Drainage Scheme
targeted rate

Rate per Revenue

Category hectare sought

$ $

A N/A N/A

B N/A N/A

C N/A N/A
Total 0

Awaiti West Pumped Drainage Scheme targeted rates

A 249.19 3,140
B 114.63 16,872
C 49.84 9,835
D 24.92 1,203
Total 31,050

Category

Withy Communal Pumped Drainage Scheme targeted rates

Rate per hectare

Revenue sought

) )
A 763.11 50,335
B 457.87 21,309
C 152.62 6,671
Total 78,315

Omeheu Adjunct Communal Pumped Drainage Scheme targeted rates

Rate per hectare

Revenue sought

Category $ $
A 65.16 670
B 48.87 3,969
C 35.84 2,031
D 19.55 1,707
E 9.77 534
F 3.26 76
URBAN 172.67 3,088
Total 12,075

CONFIRMED 23 OCTOBER 2024 9



REGIONAL COUNCIL MINUTES

Lawrence Communal Pumped Drainage Scheme rates

Category

oo0Ow>»

Total

Rate per hectare

82.49
65.99
41.24
20.62

12 SEPTEMBER 2024

Revenue sought
$ $

2,325
304
292
298

3,219

5 Approves the alterations to Rates Setting 2024/25 resolution 17 adopted on
26 June 2024 for the Minor Drainage Scheme targeted rate for Awakeri, Baird-
Miller, Foubister, Gordon, Halls, Hyland-Baillie, Riverslea Road, Kuhanui,
Luxton, Martin, Nicholas, Noord-Vierboon, Pedersen-Topp, Robins Road,
Travurzas, Wylds, Poplar Lane, Awaiti East and the total amount noting that
this results in lower rates being set. All other rates in Rates Setting 2024/25
resolution 17 adopted on 26 June 2024 remain unchanged.

6 Adopts the alterations to Rates Setting 2024/25 resolution 17 as follows:

17

Sets targeted rates in accordance with Sections 16, 17 and 18 of the Local
Government (Rating) Act 2002 for all rateable land situated in the
defined drainage and defined Minor River and Drainage Schemes areas.

The targeted rates are set as based on where the land is situated and
calculated using the land area within the rating unit as follows:

Awakeri
Baird-Miller
Foubister
Gordon

Halls
Hyland-Ballie
Riverslea Road
Kuhanui

Luxton

Martin

Nicholas
Noord-Vierboon
Pedersen - Topp
Robins Road
Travurzas
Wylds

Poplar Lane
Awaiti East

Total

Minor Drainage Schemes targeted rates

Category Rate per hectar; Revenue sough;

110.65
134.54
328.76
277.07
N/A
470.03
52.37
130.30
223.91
45.60
86.19
90.52
N/A
339.61
157.97
74.08
359.90
N/A

31,395
18,515
34,500
27,255
N/A
110,860
1,610
10,810
48,990
6,095
24,955
10,580
N/A
63,480
31,280
13,915
20,240
N/A
652,854

7 Notes that all other parts of the Rates Setting 2024/25 resolutions as adopted

on 26 June 2024 remain unchanged.
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