6.4 Minor Rivers and Drainage Rates 2024/2025

Presented by: Mark Le Comte - Principal Advisor Finance and Kumaren Perumal - Chief Financial Officer.

Key Points:

• The total rates payable for the 2024/25 year by those affected by this reset would be correct as a result of the required adjustments.

Resolved

That the Regional Council:

- 1 Receives the report, Minor Rivers and Drainage Rates 2024/2025.
- 2 Agrees that Council has completed the requirements of the Local Government (Rating) Act 2002 and Council Standing Orders to enable Council to re-set the Minor Rivers and Drainage Schemes Rates.
- Approves the alterations to Rates Setting 2024/25 resolution 16 adopted on 26 June 2024 for the Omeheu West Communal Pumped Drainage Scheme, Awaiti West Pumped Drainage Scheme, Withy Communal Pumped Drainage Scheme, Omeheu Adjunct Communal Pumped Drainage Scheme and Lawrence Communal Pumped Drainage differential targeted rates, noting that all alterations result in lower rates being set. All other rates in Rates Setting 2024/25 resolution 16 adopted on 26 June 2024 remain unchanged.
- 4 Adopts alterations to Rates Setting 2024/25 resolution 16 as follows:
 - 16 Sets targeted rates for the Minor Rivers and Drainage Schemes. The targeted rates are set differentially in accordance with Section 16, 17 and 18 of the Local Government (Rating) Act for all rateable land situated in the defined communal pumped drainage and defined minor rivers and drainage schemes areas.

The Council sets one targeted rate for each scheme based on where the land is situated and calculated using the area of land within the rating unit.

Omeheu West Commutargeted rate	ınal Pumped Drainage	Scheme
	Rate per	Revenue
Category	hectare	sought
	\$	\$
Α	N/A	N/A
В	N/A	N/A
С	N/A	N/A
Total		0

Awaiti West Pumped Drainage Scheme targeted rates		
Category	Rate per hectare \$	Revenue sought \$
A	249.19	3,140
В	114.63	16,872
С	49.84	9,835
D	24.92	1,203
Total		31,050

Withy Communal Pumped Drainage Scheme targeted rates		
Category	Rate per hectare \$	Revenue sought \$
A	763.11	50,335
В	457.87	21,309
С	152.62	6,671
Total		78,315

Omeheu Adjunct Communal Pumped Drainage Scheme targeted rates		
Category	Rate per hectare \$	Revenue sought \$
А	65.16	670
В	48.87	3,969
С	35.84	2,031
D	19.55	1,707
E	9.77	534
F	3.26	76
URBAN	172.67	3,088
Total		12,075

Lawrence Communal Pumped Drainage Scheme rates		
Category	Rate per hectare	Revenue sought \$
Α	82.49	2,325
В	65.99	304
С	41.24	292
D	20.62	298
Total		3,219

- Approves the alterations to Rates Setting 2024/25 resolution 17 adopted on 26 June 2024 for the Minor Drainage Scheme targeted rate for Awakeri, Baird-Miller, Foubister, Gordon, Halls, Hyland-Baillie, Riverslea Road, Kuhanui, Luxton, Martin, Nicholas, Noord-Vierboon, Pedersen-Topp, Robins Road, Travurzas, Wylds, Poplar Lane, Awaiti East and the total amount noting that this results in lower rates being set. All other rates in Rates Setting 2024/25 resolution 17 adopted on 26 June 2024 remain unchanged.
- 6 Adopts the <u>alterations</u> to Rates Setting 2024/25 resolution 17 as follows:
 - 17 Sets targeted rates in accordance with Sections 16, 17 and 18 of the Local Government (Rating) Act 2002 for all rateable land situated in the defined drainage and defined Minor River and Drainage Schemes areas.

The targeted rates are set as based on where the land is situated and calculated using the land area within the rating unit as follows:

Minor Drainage Schemes targeted rates		
Category	Rate per hectare	Revenue sought \$
Awakeri	110.65	31,395
Baird-Miller	134.54	18,515
Foubister	328.76	34,500
Gordon	277.07	27,255
Halls	N/A	N/A
Hyland-Ballie	470.03	110,860
Riverslea Road	52.37	1,610
Kuhanui	130.30	10,810
Luxton	223.91	48,990
Martin	45.60	6,095
Nicholas	86.19	24,955
Noord-Vierboon	90.52	10,580
Pedersen - Topp	N/A	N/A
Robins Road	339.61	63,480
Travurzas	157.97	31,280
Wylds	74.08	13,915
Poplar Lane	359.90	20,240
Awaiti East	N/A	N/A
Total		652,854

Notes that all other parts of the Rates Setting 2024/25 resolutions as adopted on 26 June 2024 remain unchanged.

Macmillan/von Dadelszen